KARAOKE SPEAKER
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

English - French
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IMPORTANT SAFETY CAUTIONS

The following safety precautions should always be followed, to reduce the risk of electric shock, personal
injury or fire. It is important to read all of these instructions carefully before using the product, and to
save them for future reference or new users.

EXPLANATION SYMBOLS

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household
wastes throughout the EU and UK. To prevent possible harm to the environment or
human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote
the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the
]

return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased.
They can take this product for environmentally safe recycling.

Declaration of Conformity. Products marked with this symbol comply of the United
Kingdom. The UKCA Declaration of Conformity can be requested from the manufacturer.

Declaration of Conformity. Products marked with this symbol comply with all the
applicable Community regulations of the European Economic Area.
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Read operators manual.

Do not use over or near washbasins, bathtubs, showers or other vessels containing
water.
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The packaging can be reused or recycled. Please dispose properly of any packaging
material no longer required.
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If you notice any transport damage when unpacking the product, please contact your
dealer without delay.

@ Warning! Not suitable for children under 36 months.
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WARNINGS

« WARNING: Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.

« This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision
orinstruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the risks involved. Children
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and use maintenance shall not be done by children without
supervision.

«Warning! This is not a toy!

+Warning! Not suitable for children under 36 months

« Do not keep or use the appliance in humid areas.

« Keep out of reach of children.

« Do not use the appliance with wet hands or let water drop on the appliance. It may cause electric shock
and injury. Do not operate the electrical appliance with wet hands or if the appliance is wet.

- Do not operate the appliance in the presence of explosive and/or flammable fumes and/or liquids.

« Do not attempt to repair or disassemble the appliance. If the USB charging cable is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similar qualified persons, in order to avoid any risks.
Improper repairs may expose the user to considerable risk.

« Never operate this appliance if it is not working properly, or if it has been dropped into water.

« Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

« Do not use an extension cord to operate appliance. Plug the adapter directly in the electrical outlet.

« Do not hend the USB charging cable.

« Keep the USB charging cable away from the heated surfaces.

« Check that the voltage indicated on the adapter corresponds to the local mains voltage before you
connect the appliance.

« If you notice any transport damage when unpacking the product, please contact your dealer without delay.

« The USB charging cable must not come into contact with water or other liquids as this may cause electric
shock.

« WARNING: Keep the appliance and the USB charging cable dry.

« For your children’s safety, please keep all packaging (plastic bags, boxes, polystyrene etc.) out of their
reach.

« Do not wash the appliance or USB cable with water or expose them to water as this may create a risk of
electric shock or short circuit.

« Do not store your device with metal objects, such as coins, keys and necklaces. Your device may overheat.

«You can not remove the battery

« Do not remove the battery.

- Do not use your device or applications for a while if the device is overheated.

« Please keep these instructions for future reference.

« Incorrect handling of the batteries can lead to an explosion or to acid burns.

« Avoid contact of the fluid in the battery with skin, eyes and mucous membranes. In the event of contact
with battery acid, immediately rinse the areas with plenty of clean water and immediately consult a
doctor if an unexpected reaction occurs.

« Clean only with a dry cloth



« Do not block any ventilation openings.

« Install in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions.

« Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves or other apparatus (inclu-
ding amplifiers) that produce heat.

GENERAL FEATURES
Please read these instructions carefully before using this product and keep them in a safe place for future
reference.

INTHE BOX

The packaging should contain:

« Karaoke speaker

« Microphone

« Charging cable

« User guide: Read these instructions before use

SPECIFICATIONS

« Frequency response: 20Hz-20kHz
« Qutput power: 1x 8W

« Tweeter: 5 inches

« Rated voltage: 5 Vdc 500mA

« Rechargeable battery: 1200mAh
« Transmission range: 10m
«Including 1 microphone, manual, charging cable
« Bluetooth frequency range: 2.4G
« Max. Transmission power: 8W

« Cable length microphone: 1,5m

- Battery voltage: 3.7V

USING BLUETOOTH

1. Press the “MODE" button to select Bluetooth mode on unit Control panel.
2. Scan from your device “LOL SUPRISE! Karaoke speaker” and pair the device.
3. Disconnect from speaker when finished listening.

USING AUX

1.To use the speaker’s AUX input, plug the 3.5mm connector of an AUX cable into the AUX IN input jack
and connect the other 3.5mm connector of the AUX cable to your external audio playing device.

2.To select Aux use “MODE" button on unit Control panel.

CHARGING THE BATTERY
Connect the USB charging cable and the LED indicator will turn RED. When fully charged the RED LED
light will turn off.



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
1.TF: Insert the TF card to play the music.
2.DC5V: Power input jack, charge the speaker with the provided charging cable.
3. MIC: Input jack for microphone.
4. M: Short press: Switch modes. Long press: Turn light on/off
5. LED display
6. USB: Insert a USB flash drive and the Mp3 format music can played directly.
7.AUX
8. Power / Volume switch: Turn right to power on the speaker, is set to default to the wireless mode after
power mode one, now the wireless enter into the match mode. Turn left to power off. Decrease volume:
Turn left. Increase volume: Turn right
9. PP | Forward: Short press: Next song. Long press: Fast-forward.
10.] 44 Rewind: Short press: Last song. Long press: rewind
11. Play / Pause: In Bluetooth/TF, card/USB music playing mode, press Play/Pause button to start playback
or pause music from your media device. In FM radio state, long press the Play/Pause button to
autosearch the FM channel and store it automatically.




WARRANTY

The manufacturer provides warranty in accordance with the legislation of the customer’s own country

of residence, with a minimum of 12 months, starting from the date on which the appliance is sold to the

end user.

« The warranty only covers defects in material or workmanship.

« The repairs under warranty may only be carried out by an authorized service center. When making a
claim under the warranty, the original bill of purchase (with purchase date) must be submitted.

- The warranty will not apply in cases of:

1. Normal wear and tear

2. Incorrect use, e.g., overloading of the appliance, use of non-approved accessories

3. Use of force, damage caused by external influences

4. Damage caused by non-observance of the user manual, e.g., connection to an unsuitable main supply

or non-compliance with the installation instructions

5. Partially or completely dismantled appliances

6. The accessories are not covered by the terms of the warranty because they are subject to wear.

If you need more information or support, please contact us via: www.arovo.com/contact.

In accordance with our policy of continual product improvement, we reserve the right to make technical
and optical changes without notice. The current version of this instruction manual can be found under
WWW.arovo.com.

Hereby, Arovo BV declares that the radio equipment type BM909961898 / 373604 LOL Surprise! karaoke
speaker is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU RED, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU RoHS, 2009/48/
ECToys Safety, EN62115:2020/A11:2020, SVHC 1907/2006 REACH. The full text of the EU declaration of
conformity is available at the following internet address: https://www.arovo.com/manuals/
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PRECAUTIONS D'UTILISATION

Les précautions d'utilisation suivantes doivent étre strictement respectées afin d'éviter les risques
d‘électrocution, de blessure et d'incendie. Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser I'appareil
et conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur et pour les nouveaux utilisateurs.

EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les déchets ménagers dans
I'ensemble I'UE et au Royaume-Uni. En recyclant votre appareil de maniére responsable,

vous évitez tout effet nocif lié a une élimination non contrdlée des déchets sur I'environne-
ment et la santé et contribuez & promouvoir le recyclage durable des ressources. Pour met-
tre votre appareil usagé au rebut, utilisez les systeme s de collecte disponibles ou contactez
|e revendeur qui vous a vendu |'appareil afin quiil soit recyclé sans nuire a I'environnement.

Déclaration de conformité. Les produits portant ce symbole sont conformes au
Royaume-Uni. La déclaration de conformité du Royaume-Uni peut étre demandée au
fabricant.

Déclaration de conformité Les produits portant ce symbole sont conformes a
toutes les réglementations communautaires applicables dans I'Espace économique
européen (EEE).

Lire le manuel d'utilisation.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil a proximité d'un lavabo, d’une douche, d'une baignoire, ni de
tout autre récipient contenant de l'eau.

L'emballage peut étre réutilisé ou recyclé. Veuillez éliminer correctement tout le
matériel d'emballage dont vous n‘avez plus besoin.

Si vous constatez des dommages de transport lors du déballage, veuillez contacter votre
revendeur sans délai.

Attention! Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 36 mois.
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ATTENTION

« ATTENTION: N'utilisez pas I'appareil a proximité d’un lavabo, d'une douche, d'une baignoire, ni de tout
autre recipient contenant de I'eau.

« Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes avec des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances a
condition qu'elles soient surveillées ou aient recu des instructions pour utiliser appareil de maniére siire
et sielles en comprennent les dangers. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec cet appareil. Le nettoyage
et 'entretien de I'appareil ne peut étre fait par des enfants sans surveillance.

« Attention! Ce n'est pas un jouet.

« Attention! Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 36 mois.

- Lappareil ne doit pas étre stocké ou utilisé dans des endroits humides (salle de bain, par exemple).

« Tenir hors de portée des enfants

« Nimmergez jamais I'appareil dans I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide. Protégez-le des éclaboussures d'eau
ou d'autres liquides. Si I'appareil tombe dans I'eau, débranchez-le immédiatement. Ne mettez pas vos
mains dans I'eau pour le récupérer.

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil en présence de vapeurs ou de liquides explosifs ou inflammables.

« Nessayez pas de réparer ou de démonter vous-méme |'appareil. Si le cordon est endommagé, il doit étre
remplacé par le fabricant, 'un de ses agents ou par une personne tout aussi qualifiée afin d‘éviter les risques.

« N'utilisez pas 'appareil s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement, apres l'avoir fait tomber dans I'eau, ou sile
cordon ou la fiche sont endommagés.

« Utiliser uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabriquant.

« Ne branchez pas I'appareil a 'aide d'une rallonge. Branchez I'appareil directement dans la prise électrique.

« Ne pliez pas le cable de chargement USB.

« Tenez le cordon a Iécart de toute surface chaude.

« Vérifi ez que la tension nominale de cet appareil correspond a celle de votre alimentation.

« Siivous constatez des dommages de transport lors du déballage, veuillez contacter votre revendeur sans délai.

« Le cable de chargement USB ne doit pas entrer en contact avec de I'eau ou d'autres liquides, car cela
pourrait provoquer un choc électrique.

« AVERTISSEMENT: gardez 'appareil et le cable de chargement USB secs.

« Pour la sécurité de vos enfants, veuillez garder tous les emballages (sacs en plastique, boites, polystyre-
ne, etc.) hors de leur portée.

« Ne lavez pas I'appareil ou le cable USB avec de I'eau et ne les exposez pas a I'eau car cela pourrait créer
un risque d'électrocution ou de court-circuit.

« Ne rangez pas votre appareil avec des objets métalliques, tels que des pieces de monnaie, des clés ou des
colliers. Votre appareil peut surchauffer.

« Vous ne pouvez pas enlever la batterie.

« Ne retirez pas la batterie.

« N'utilisez pas votre appareil ou vos applications pendant un certain temps si I'appareil est en surchauffe.

« Veuillez conserver ces instructions pour référence ultérieure.

« Une mauvaise manipulation des batteries peut entrainer une explosion ou des briilures a I'acide.

« Eviter tout contact avec les yeux et les muqueuses utilisé. En cas de contact avec de I'acide de batterie,
rincer immédiatement les zones a grande eau claire et consulter immédiatement un médecin en cas de



réaction inattendue.

« Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffion sec.

« Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures de ventilation.

« Installer en suivant les instructions du fabricant.

« Ne pas installer prés des sources de chaleurs tels que radiateur, four, ou tout autre appareil (y compris les
amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.

CARACTERISTIQUES GENERALES
Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit et conservez-les dans un endroit sir
pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

CONTENU DE LA BOITE

L'emballage doit contenir :

« Haut-parleur karaoké

« Microphone

« (able de charge

« Mode d'emploi : Veuillez lire le présent mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser cet appareil.

SPECIFICATION

« Réponse de fréquence: 20Hz-20kHz

« Puissance de sortie: 1x 8W

« Tweeter: 5 pouces

«Tension nominale: 5 Vdc 500mA

« Batterie rechargeable: 1200mAh

« Portée de transmission: 10m

« Inclus: microphone, manuel, cable de charge
« Gamme de fréquences Bluetooth: 2.4G
« Max. Puissance de transmission: 8W

« Longueur de cable microphone: 1,5m
«Voltage de batterie: 3.7V

UTILISATION DU BLUETOOTH

1. Appuyez sur le bouton «MODE» pour sélectionner le mode .

2. Scannez depuis votre appareil “LOL SURPRISE! Enceinte karaoké” et associez I'appareil.
3. Déconnectez-vous du haut-parleur lorsque vous avez fini d'écouter.

UTILISATION DU MODE AUX (LINE IN 3.5MM)

1. Pour utiliser I'entrée AUX du haut-parleur, branchez le connecteur 3,5 mm du céble AUX a la prise d'entrée
AUX IN et branchez I'autre connecteur 3,5 mm du cable AUX a votre périphérique de lecture audio externe.

2. Pour sélectionner Aux, utilisez le bouton “MODE” sur le panneau de commande de I'appareil.



CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE
Branchez le cable USB secteur et le voyant LED deviendra ROUGE pendant la charge. Lorsqu'il est comple-
tement chargé, le voyant LED ROUGE séteint.

FONCTIONNEMENT

1. TF: Insérez la carte TF pour lire [a musique.

2.DC5V: D'entrée de I'alimentation. Utilisez le cable fourni.

3. MIC: Entrée jack du microphone.

4. M: Appuyez brievement sur le bouton <<M>> pour changer de mode. Appui long: allumer / éteindre

a lumiére.

5. Affichage LED

6. USB: Insérez une clé USB et la musique au format MP3 peut étre lue directement.

7. AUX

8. Power / Volume switch: Tournez a droite pour allumer le haut-parleur, il est par défaut en mode sans fil

apres la mise sous tension, maintenant le sans fil entre en mode de correspondance. Tournez a gauche pour
éteindre. Diminuer le volume: tourner a gauche pour éteindre. Augmenter le volume: tourner a droite.

9. P | Forward: Appui court: chanson suivante. Appui long: avance rapide.

10.1 44 Rewind: Appui court: derniére chanson. Appui long: rembobinage.

11. Play / Pause: En mode de lecture de musique Bluetooth / carte TF / USB, appuyez sur le bouton Lecture
/ Pause pour démarrer la lecture ou mettre en pause la musique de votre appareil multimédia. Dans
I'état de la radio FM, appuyez longument sur le bouton <<Play / Pause >> pour rechercher automa-
tiquement le canal FM et le stocker automatiquement.




GARANTIE

Conformément a la législation du pays de résidence du client, le fabricant offre une garantie minimale de

1an, a partir de la date a laquelle I'appareil a été vendu a I'utilisateur final.

- La garantie ne couvre que les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication.

« Les réparations sous garantie ne peuvent étre effectuées que par un centre de service autorisé. En cas de
réclamation dans le cadre de la garantie, la facture dorigine (avec la date d'achat) doit étre fournie.

- La garantie ne s'applique pas dans les cas suivants :

1. Usure normale

2. Utilisation incorrecte, p. ex., surcharge de I'appareil, utilisation d'accessoires non approuvés

3. Utilisation de la force, dommages causés par des influences extérieures

4. Dommages causés par le non-respect du manuel d'utilisation, p. ex., branchement a une alimentation

secteur inadaptée ou non-respect des instructions d'installation

5. Appareils partiellement ou totalement démontés

6. Les accessoires ne sont pas couverts par les termes de la garantie car ils sont sujets a I'usure.

Sivous avez besoin de plus d'informations ou de soutien, veuillez nous contacter via : www.arovo.com/

contact

Conformément a notre politique d'amélioration continue des produits, nous nous réservons le droit
d'apporter des modifications techniques et visuelles sans préavis. Vous trouverez la version actuelle de ce
manuel d'instructions sur le site www.arovo.com

Le soussigné, Arovo BV, déclare que I'équipement radioélectrique du type BM909961898 / 373604 LOL
Surprise! haut-parleur karaokeé est conforme a la directive 2014/53/EU RED, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU
RoHS, 2009/48/EC relative a la sécurité des jouets, EN62115:2020/A11:2020, SVHC 1907/2006 REACH.
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible a I'adresse internet suivante: https://
www.arovo.com/manuals/
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BM909961898 / 373604 / 2022-1140
Made in China / Fabriqué en Chine

Manufactured by Arovo BV,
Doblijn 26, 1046 BN Amsterdam,
The Netherlands, www.arovo.com

UK Office: 182 Sefton Street,
Liverpool L3 4BQ, United Kingdom



